
**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND**

No. 35, September Term, 2023

SCM-REG-0035-2023

BENEDICT J. FREDERICK, III, et. al

Appellants,

v.

BALTIMORE CITY BOARD OF ELECTIONS, et al.

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Baltimore City
(The Honorable Althea M. Handy, Judge)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Constantine J. Themelis (AIS 0212190235)
Steven A. Thomas (AIS 7212010254)
Clint R. Black, V (AIS 1112130092)
Thomas & Libowitz, P.A.
25 South Charles Street, Suite 2015
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(410) 752-2468
gthemelis@tandllaw.com
stthomas@tandllaw.com
cblackv@tandllaw.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. ARGUMENT 1

 A. The Court Should Not Permit the Mayor and City Council to Expand
 the Question Presented to this Court. 1

 1. The MCC has improperly attempted to expand the scope of this
 appeal..... 1

 2. The MCC has Failed to Present Any Expert Testimony to Support
 Section IV of Its Brief and Failed to Object to the Sage Analysis
 at the Hearing on August 8, 2024..... 2

 B. The Petition Does Not Violate Section (49) of the Baltimore City
 Charter. 3

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8–
112 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Cheeks v. Cedlair Corp.</i> , 287 Md. 595, 415 A.2d 255 (1980).....	4
<i>Board of Supervisors of Elections v. Smallwood</i> , 327 Md. 220 (1992).....	4
<i>Rochkind v. Stevenson</i> , 471 Md. 1 (2020).....	2, 3
Rules	
Md. R. Evid. 5-702	2
